

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

SC 93785

**STATE OF MISSOURI,
RESPONDENT**

v.

**SYLVESTER R. SISCO, II,
DEFENDANT and APPELLANT**

**On Appeal
From The Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri
16th Judicial Circuit, Division 1
Honorable Sandra Midkiff
Case No. 0616-CR06361-02**

SUBSTITUTE APPELLANT'S BRIEF OF SYLVESTER R. SISCO, II

**Clayton E. Gillette
600 E 8th Street, Suite A
Kansas City, Missouri 64106
Tel: (314) 330-4622
ceg@claygillette.com
Attorney for Appellant
Sylvester R. Sisco, II**

**Patrick W. Peters
600 E 8th Street, Suite A
Kansas City, Missouri 64106
Tel: (816) 474-3600
peters@peters-lawyers.com
Attorney for Appellant
Sylvester R. Sisco, II**

June 11, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

I. Sylvester is charged the first time...... 3

II. December 7, 2006, and January 18, 2007 bond hearings...... 3

III. Continuance of the first trial date (August 20, 2007)...... 6

IV. Continuance of the second (December 10, 2007) and third (March 24, 2008) trial dates...... 8

V. Continuance of the fourth trial date (June 30, 2008)...... 9

A. An unstated reason for the State’s continuance was the State’s intention to re-examine Dearing’s exculpatory fingerprint analysis...... 11

B. The State attempts to analyze the DNA. 12

C. The case is transferred before Division 18 re-set a trial date...... 13

VI. “Continuance” of the fifth trial date (April 27, 2009)...... 14

A. Sylvester’s Motion in Limine and for Sanctions. 16

1. Motion in Limine with regard to the fingerprint analysis. 16

2. Motion in Limine with regard to the surveillance footage, PowerPoint, and timeline. 18

B. The State uses its *nolle prosequi* powers to gain a strategic advantage.

C. Sylvester learns the extent of the fingerprint re-re-examinations while deposing Carlson. 23

VII. Sylvester’s “ridiculous technicality” of asking that the State follow Missouri law when filing a charging document seeking to sentence Sylvester to life in prison and Sylvester’s Motion to Designate the State’s *nolle prosequi* with prejudice. 24

VIII. Sylvester’s trial occurs thirty-four months after he was arrested. 28

POINT RELIED ON 29

ARGUMENT 30

I. The trial court erred in denying Appellant’s Motions to Dismiss for the State’s failure to comply with Appellant’s request for a Speedy Trial, or to designate the State’s *nolle prosequi* be with prejudice because those rulings violated §545.780, the Missouri Constitution, and the United States Constitution, and denied Appellant his rights to Due Process and a Speedy Trial as guaranteed by §545.780, Article 1, §10 and §18(a) of the Missouri Constitution, and the Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution, in that 36 months of delay between arrest and trial violates Appellant’s Speedy Trial rights and Appellant filed his request for a Speedy Trial on June 30, 2008, which was 300 days before the trial setting of April 27, 2009, for which the State entered a *nolle prosequi* specifically to overrule a decision of the trial court and deprive Appellant of a Speedy Trial, thereby resulting in an additional 161 days of delay before Appellant’s trial. As a result of the delay, Appellant’s ability to pursue his defenses was hindered particularly in light of the State’s repeated continuances to rectify trial strategy

mistakes and regardless, prejudice should be presumed based on the inordinate delay in bringing Appellant to trial and the egregious use of *nolle prosequi* to gain a strategic advantage over Sylvester and to overrule decisions of the trial court, this Court, and the Missouri General Assembly..... 31

A. Standard of Review..... 31

B. Sylvester’s right to a speedy trial was violated due to the State’s unreasonable delay in bringing Sylvester to trial which warrants immediate reversal of Sylvester’s conviction..... 33

1. *The Barker balancing test reveals that Sylvester was denied his constitutional right to a speedy trial.* 35

a. *The Delay In Bringing Sylvester to Trial was Unnecessary, Deliberate, and Uncommonly Long.*..... 35

b. *The Delay in Bringing Sylvester to Trial Resulted from Improper Strategic Decisions of the Prosecutor.* 38

c. *Sylvester Repeatedly Asserted his Right to a Speedy Trial.* 56

d. *Sylvester was Actually Prejudiced and this Court can Presume Prejudice from the Uncommonly Long Delay.*..... 57

2. *Sylvester was denied his right to a speedy trial under Missouri Revised Statute Section 545.780.* 61

3. *Amendment of Missouri Revised Statute Section 545.780 set the lower courts adrift when deciding speedy trial cases.* 61

C. Sylvester’s right to a speedy trial was violated due to the State’s abusive use of *nolle prosequi* to thwart Sylvester’s right to a speedy trial and to gain an unfair strategic advantage over Sylvester which warrants immediate reversal of Sylvester’s conviction..... 63

 1. *The offensive use of nolle prosequi as done in Sylvester’s case violates State v. Cunningham, 401 S.W.3d 493 (Mo. banc 2013). 65*

 2. *United States v. Klopfer, 386 U.S. 213 (1967) addressed a similar situation to Sylvester’s contrary to the trial court’s decision. 66*

 3. *At least one other state has restrained the prosecutor’s right to nolle prosequi to protect its citizens. 68*

CONCLUSION 69

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE 71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barker v. Wingo, 407 U.S. 514 (1972) passim

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963) 41

Brown v. Carnahan, 370 S.W.3d 637 (Mo. banc 2012)..... 32

Bucolo v. Adkins, 424 U.S. 641 (1976) 68

Doggett v. United States, 505 U.S. 647 (1992) passim

Genden v. Fuller, 648 So.2d 1183 (Fla. 1994)..... 69

In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358 (1970)..... 30

Klopfert v. North Carolina, 386 U.S. 213 (1967) passim

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. 137 (1803) 64

McKee v. Riley, 240 S.W.3d 720 (Mo. banc 2007) passim

Patterson v. New York, 432 U.S. 197 (1977) 30, 66

Pearson v. Koster, 367 S.W.3d 36 (Mo. banc 2012). 32

Pollard v. United States, 352 U.S. 354 (1957)..... 35, 56

Simmons v. U.S., 390 U.S. 377 (1968) 21, 54, 55

State v. Agee, 622 So.2d 473 (Fla. 1993) 69

State v. Black, 587 S.W.2d 865 (Mo. App. E.D. 1979)..... 36

State v. Bolin, 643 S.W.2d 806 (Mo. banc 1983)..... 36, 38, 45, 58

State v. Buchli, 152 S.W.3d 289 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004) 36

State v. Clinch, 335 S.W.3d 579 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011)..... passim

State v. Corley, 251 S.W.3d 416 (Mo. App. S.D. 2008) 67

State v. Cunningham, 401 S.W.3d 493 (Mo. banc 2013)..... 66

State v. Edwards, 750 S.W.2d 438 (Mo. banc 1988) 33, 34

State v. Ferdinand, 371 S.W.3d 844 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012)..... 32, 62

State v. Goldman, 316 S.W.3d 907 (Mo. banc 2010).....passim

State v. Honeycutt, 96 S.W.3d 85 (Mo. banc 2003) 65

State v. Ingleright, 787 S.W.2d 826 (Mo. App. S.D. 1990) 38

State v. Ivester, 978 S.W.2d 762 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998) 36

State v. Knox, 697 S.W.2d 261 (Mo. App. W.D. 1985) 32

State v. Prokes, 363 S.W.3d 71 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011) 40

State v. Shipler, 758 N.W.2d 41 (Neb. Ct. App. 2008) 62

State v. Sumpter, 655 S.W.2d 726 (Mo. App. E.D. 1983) 36

State v. Taylor, 298 S.W.3d 482 (Mo. banc 2009)..... passim

State v. Williams, 791 So.2d 1088 (Fla. 2001) 69

Taylor v. State, 262 S.W.3d 231, 242 (Mo. banc 2008) (*Taylor II*)..... 64, 65

United States v. Agurs, 427 U.S. 97 (1976)..... 41

United States v. Aldaco, 477 F.3d 1008 (8th Cir. 2007) 33

United States v. Gouveia, 467 U.S. 180 (1984)..... 34

United States v. MacDonald, 456 U.S. 1 (1982) 36

United States v. Marion, 404 U.S. 307 (1971) 38, 54

Statutes

18 United States Code Section 3161 62

Illinois Compiled Statutes Section 5/103-5 62

Kansas Statutes Annotated Section 22-3402..... 62

Kentucky Revised Statutes Annotated Section 421.510 62

Missouri Revised Statutes Section 545.780 61, 62

Missouri Revised Statutes Section 547.200 54, 64

Missouri Revised Statutes Section 565.020 1

Missouri Revised Statutes Section 565.050 1

Missouri Revised Statutes Section 571.015 1

Nebraska Revised Statutes Section 29-1207 62

Oklahoma Statutes Annotated Section 812.1 62

Rules

Arkansas Rule of Criminal Procedure 28.1 62

Iowa Court Rule 2.33..... 62

Missouri Rule of Professional Conduct 4-3.8 40

Missouri Sixteenth Circuit Local Rule 32.5 40

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 25.02 40

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 25.03 25

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 25.18 41

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 83.04 1

Tennessee Rule of Criminal Procedure 48 62

Constitutional Provisions

Missouri Constitution, Article I, Section 18..... 33

Missouri Constitution, Article V, Section 10 1

United States Constitution, Amendment 6 33
